## BY-LAW NO. 1594

BEING a By-Law to fix the Polling Place's and appoint Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the holding of Municipal Elections for the year 1950., in the Municipality of North Bay.

WHEREAS it is necessary to pass a By-Law fixing Polling Places and appointing Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the purpose of taking the vote of the Electors, to select a Mayor and Ten (10) Alderman (to be elected by General Vote) to transact the Municipal Affairs of the City and for the selection of Three Public School Trustees and One Hydro Commissioner to be elected by General Vote.

## THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT Polling Place No. 1 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Wm. Keith's residence, 1032 Main Street West, and Mrs. I. McDiarmid is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. E. McKenzie, Poll Clerk.

2. THAT Polling Place No. 2 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in W. Santary's residence, 852 Main Street West, and Mrs. M. Ryan is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. H. Barker, Poll Clerk.

3. THAT Polling Place No. 3 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the Court House, Bye Street, and Mrs. C. Willcox is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. W. Roynon, Poll Clerk.

4. THAT Polling Place No. 4 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. D. Glenn's residence, 441 Algonquin Ave. and Mrs. N. Garrett is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Miss D. Thomas, Poll Clerk.

5. THAT Polling Place No. 5 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. A. Jacks' residence, 520 High Street, and Mrs. E. Barber is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. W. Lawson, Poll Clerk.

6. THAT Polling Place No. 6 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mrs. MacKinnon's residence, 416 McLeod Street, and Mrs. K. Dooling is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. T. Peever, Poll Clerk.

7. THAT Polling Place No. 7 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. W. Russell's residence, 336 Duke Street West, and Mrs. 0. Green is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. V. Dooling, Poll Clerk.

8. THAT Polling Place No. 8 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. N; Chaput's resience, 353 First Ave. West, and Mr. H. Relph is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Miss V. Rutledge, Poll Clerk.

9. THAT Polling Place No. 9 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, Ferguson St. and McIntyre Street, and Mrs. L. Bennett is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. W. W. Maass, Poll Clerk.

10. THAT Polling Place No. 10 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, Ferguson St. & McIntyre Street, and Mrs. H. Locke is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. M. Blair, Poll Clerk.

11. THAT Polling Place No. 11 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, Ferguson St. and McIntyre St., and Mr. P. H. Torrance is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. H. Gauthier, Poll Clerk.

12. THAT Polling Place No. 12 for the purpose of the said Election' shall be in Mr. J. McColgan's residence, 152 Fourth Ave. West, and Mr. S. W. Brouse is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Eva Riley Poll Clerk.

13. THAT Polling Place No. 13 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. A. W. Wright's residence, 1115 Cassell Street, and Mr. A. Wright is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. W. Sutherland, Poll Clerk.

14. THAT Polling Place No. 14 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. A. Filiatrault's residence, 305 Fifth Ave. East, and Mrs. W. Bentley is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. E. Thomas, Poll Clerk.

15. THAT Polling Place No. 15 for the purpose of the said Election shall

1

## BY-LAW NO. 1594

be in Mr. E. C. Bebee's residence, 1375 Cassell Street, and Mrs. J. Doyle is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mr.s H. Foster, Poll Clerk.

16. THAT Polling Place No. 16 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mrs. G. Smith's residence, 246 Worthington St. East, and Mrs. M. Stevens is hereby appointed Deputy Officer, and Mrs. M. Gunning, Poll Clerk.

17. THAT Polling Place No. 17 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mrs. H. Johnson's residence, 464 First Ave. East, and Mrs. D. Devine is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. M. Laderoute, Poll Clerk.

18. THAT Polling Place No. 18 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. F. Elston's residence, 381 McIntyre St. East, and Mrs. A. McEwen is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. R. E. Moore, Poll Clerk.

19. THAT Polling Place No. 19 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. C. D. McLeod's residence, 637 Main Street East, and Mrs. E. Setchell is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. D. Scott, Poll Clerk.

20. THAT Polling Place No. 20 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. E. J. Corbeil's residence, 605 Worthington St. East, and Mrs. E. Lafontaine is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. E. Kennedy, Poll Clerk.

21. THAT Polling Place No. 21 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. A. Jarvis's residence, 967 Regina Street, and Mrs, k. McDonnell is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. E. R. McDonald, Poll Clerk.

22. THAT Polling Place No. 22 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. L. F. Taylor's residence, 1103 Regina Street, and Mrs. D. Ross is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. H. Stewart, Poll Clerk.

23. THAT the Railway Employees, Express Messengers, Truck Drivers, Bus Drivers and Commercial Travellers, Advance Polling Place for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Sts. and Mr. Frank Elstonn is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and Mr. A. Louden, Poll Clerk.

24. THAT the City Clerk shall attend the Council Chamber at the hour of twelve o'clock noon on the 13th day of December, A. D. 1950, for the final summing up of the number of votes for the Mayor and Alderman, School Trustees and Hydro Commissioner.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 30th DAY OF OCTOBER 1950. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 30th DAY OF OCTOBER 1950. RULES OF ORDER WERE SUSPENDED AND BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME SHORT AND PASSED THIS 30th DAY OF OCTOBER 1950.

11

т

CLERK-TREASURER

1374

ACTING MAYOR